



Order Sheet

Writ Petition (C) No. 5028 of 2021

M/s New Jeewan Bus Services **Versus** State of Chhattisgarh & others

<p>09.12.2021</p>	<p>Mr. Ajay Shrivastava, counsel for petitioner.</p> <p>Mr. Chandresh Shrivastava, Dy. A.G. & Ms. Shriya Mishra, P.L. for State.</p> <p>Taking into consideration the fact that a large number of writ petitions have been entertained by this Court under similar factual backdrop and also taking note of the recent notification issued by the State Govt. dated 24.12.2019 where the requirement of obtaining counter signature from different RTOs have been done away and further taking note of the order of the Division Bench of this High Court in Writ Appeal No. 190/2021 and the subsequent writ petitions being entertained by this Court under similar circumstances, the petitioner herein also by way of an interim order is permitted to ply the vehicle on the strength of permit and the varied time-table issued to him vide Annexure P-2, till the next date of hearing.</p> <p>Let this matter be taken up for hearing on 20th December, 2021.</p> <p style="text-align: right;">Sd/- (P. Sam Koshy) JUDGE</p>
--------------------------	---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------